I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
395-37 (COR)	Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas	Relative to recognizing the Southern High School JROTC cadets for participating in the Pacific Regional Hawai'i Drill Competition (PACRIM) on April 13th, 2024; and to congratulate their Color Guard Rifle Team and Unarmed Drill Team for winning 1st Place in their respective competitions.	5/9/24 9:53 a.m.							

I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2024 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 395-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

4

5

6

10

Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas .

Relative to recognizing the Southern High School JROTC cadets for participating in the Pacific Regional Hawai'i Drill Competition (PACRIM) on April 13th, 2024; and to congratulate their Color Guard Rifle Team and Unarmed Drill Team for winning 1st Place in their respective competitions.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I*MINA'TRENTALSIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, the Pacific Regional Hawai'i Drill Competition (PACRIM) is a

military drill competition conducted by the Nā Mea 'Ike 'Ia's (NMII) Royal Hawaiian

Guard (RHG) program that traces its roots in the Kanaka 'Ōiwi-Native Hawaiian

martial art of Lua, spiritual art of Hula, and the drill and ceremony traditions of the

7 Hawaiian Royal Guards established by the Hawaiian Kingdom Monarchs King

8 Kamehameha I in 1810 and King David Kalākaua in 1874; and

9 WHEREAS, the PACRIM competition is comprised of military-style drills

based on the four disciplines of drill: Regulation, Exhibition, Color Guard, and

11 Inspection, and the competition events are Color Guard, Armed/Unarmed Regulation

12 Drill, Unarmed Inspection, Armed/Unarmed Exhibition Team/Platoon Flight,

13 Armed/Unarmed Exhibition Duet Drill, and Armed Exhibition Solo Drill; and

WHEREAS, on April 13th, 2024, the PACRIM competition was held in 1 2 Hawai'i's McKinley High School, and the event hosted JROTC units from throughout 3 the Pacific region including units from Guam, Samoa, and Hawai'i; and WHEREAS, for the April 13th, 2024 PACRIM competition, the Guam Southern 4 5 High School sent its JROTC unit to participate in the events to represent our island and 6 our region in the Pacific and to showcase the drill skills of our island's youth; and 7 WHEREAS, due to the excellent leadership skills and guidance taught by 8 coaches LTC Carl Q. Cruz and SFC Juan T. King, the Southern High School JROTC 9 Color Guard Rifle Team and Unarmed Drill Team won 1st Place in the Color Guard competition and the Exhibition Drill competition respectively, bringing immense pride 10 11 to our island and inspiring our JROTC units to do the same; and WHEREAS, next to the excellent coaches LTC Carl Q. Cruz and SFC Juan T. 12 King; the Southern High School cadets that participated in the April 13th, 2024 13 14 PACRIM event are Thomas R. Calimlim, Jude D. Cruz, Lisa Herbert, Victor Martinez 15 Sayama, and William Mesa in the Color Guard Rifle Team, and Kalena Agustin, Nobert 16 Castro, Sharlie Cervantes, Tori Cummings, Alyssa-Marie E. Duran, Essence Gonzales, 17 Eirian Gonzales, Laela Herbert, Taliah Mansapit, Chiara Ortega, Kiani Paulino, Piuse L. Reyes, and Kadryn Sanchez in the Unarmed Drill Team; now therefore be it 18 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee of Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na 19 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people 20 21 of Guam, recognize the Southern High School JROTC cadets for participating in the Pacific Regional Hawai'i Drill Competition (PACRIM) on April 13th, 2024; and to 22 23 congratulate their Color Guard Rifle Team and Unarmed Drill Team for winning 1st 24 Place in their respective competitions; and be it further 25 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 26 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

]	DULY AND I	REGULARLY ADOPT	ED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES O
j	I MINA'TRE	NTAI SIETTE NA LIH	ESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE
]	DAY OF	2024.	
-	THERES	SE M. TERLAJE	CHRIS BARNETT

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary

the same be thereafter transmitted to the Southern High School JROTC Unit; and to the

1